


















































































Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

CJRM Letter to Governor Lou LG: Hospital Land Update Aug 2021


Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov> Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 11:27 AM
To: Sophia Diaz <sophia.diaz@guam.gov>, Leslie Travis <leslie.travis@guam.gov>

Please see letter from Admiral Nicholson to Governor for background information on the Eagle Field parcel referencing
regulatory requirements
as we move forward. 


-- 

Sincerely,

Vera Topasna
Executive Director
Community Defense Liaison Office (CDLO)
Office of the Governor of Guam
120 Father Duenas Ave., Suite 104
Hagatna, Guam  96915
Office:  671-475-4735

Cell:      671-482-5946

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is
strictly prohibited.  If you received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail or telephone to
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.


Hospital Land Process Update Aug 2021.pdf

95K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=ac6926a665&view=att&th=17d739c50ea7966e&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=17ce6c1427e683062651&safe=1&zw


Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Draft Map for Hospital Site

2 messages

Daniel.Guerrero@fe.navy.mil <Daniel.Guerrero@fe.navy.mil> Thu, Feb 4, 2021 at 9:40 AM
To: carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov, paul.santos@dlm.guam.gov, Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov, Karianne.Camacho@fe.navy.mil, mcruz@investguam.com,
vera.topasna@guam.gov, Harry.Elliott@fe.navy.mil, John.Aguon@fe.navy.mil, Joshua.M.Perry@fe.navy.mil, ronald.darlington@navy.mil, Randel.Sablan@fe.navy.mil

Team,


Here is the draft map of the 102 acre parcel that is being discussed for

siting a new community hospital and public health complex.  We know there is

a lot of work ahead of us to facilitate access, programming, siting and

design.  At this time, land survey work via a joint JRM-GovGuam team is

being explored.


r/Dan Guerrero

Region Community Plans Liaison Office

ARE, Joint Region Marianas

349-1070


RE 21-33 Notional Hospital Site.pdf

3750K

Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov> Thu, Feb 4, 2021 at 10:07 AM
To: Daniel.Guerrero@fe.navy.mil
Cc: "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, paul.santos@dlm.guam.gov, "Joseph M. Borja" <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov>,
Karianne.Camacho@fe.navy.mil, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>, "Elliott, Harry W IV CIV USN COMJTREG MARIANAS GU (USA)" <Harry.Elliott@fe.navy.mil>,
John.Aguon@fe.navy.mil, "<Joshua.M.Perry@fe.navy.mil>" <Joshua.M.Perry@fe.navy.mil>, ronald.darlington@navy.mil, Randel.Sablan@fe.navy.mil

Received.  Thank you Dan. 
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 

Sincerely,

Vera Topasna
Executive Director
Community Defense Liaison Office (CDLO)
Office of the Governor of Guam
120 Father Duenas Ave., Suite 104
Hagatna, Guam  96915
Office:  671-475-4735


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=ac6926a665&view=att&th=1776a475a1e79342&attid=0.0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw


Cell:      671-482-5946

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in
reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.  If you received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail or telephone to
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.




Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Eagle Field Real Estate License

15 messages

Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 11:20 AM
To: Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>, Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>
Cc: "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, "Joseph M. Borja" <joseph.borja@land.guam.gov>, COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G.
Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Team:

I spoke with the JRM lead on this, who has confirmed that the Eagle Field Parcel currently has a Real Estate License for half of the property.  This allows Parks &
Rec to utilize for sports. We are allowed to take a tour on that part of the parcel.  

Can I get specifics as to what we would like to do, i.e. surveys, environmental assessments.  The DOD is required to perform these assessments/surveys prior to
handing over the property but is willing to consider our ask if we can provide specific information for legal review.  Let me know so I can forward our request
accordingly to obtain the license for full access. 

-- 

Sincerely,

Vera Topasna
Executive Director
Community Defense Liaison Office (CDLO)
Office of the Governor of Guam
120 Father Duenas Ave., Suite 104
Hagatna, Guam  96915
Office:  671-475-4735

Cell:      671-482-5946

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in
reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.  If you received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail or telephone to
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.




Joseph M. Borja <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 11:35 AM
To: "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>, Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>
Cc: "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Clarifying:


The "Eagles Field" license is to DLM on behalf of the Mangilao Mayor's Office, not sure if DPR has any role in this.


This license set to expire March 2021, JRM has begun process with us for license renewal of the field but I have instructed DLM staff
to hold until we get some timelines.  I do not recommend we continue the "eagles field" license if the "medical complex"
license is
coming quickly.


The "eagles field" license is for approximatley 9 acres.


And, of course, we would like for them to do the survey (map to be approved by DLM for recording) and the environmental
assessment.  DLM already has initial contact with Dan Guerrero on the survey as they would like some field assistance.  But neither
of
these 2 issues should delay the transfer or license.  As for archaeological issues, this is a heavily used area even once used as a
watermelon farm and of course a football field.   


Joseph M. Borja

Director

Department of Land Management

Government of Guam

From: Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 11:20 AM

To: Mike Cruz; Diego Mendiola

Cc: Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero; Joseph M. Borja; COS; Eliza G. Dames

Subject: Eagle Field Real Estate License

mailto:vera.topasna@guam.gov


 
[Quoted text hidden]

Joseph M. Borja <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 11:37 AM
To: "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>, Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>
Cc: "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

​​Please see attached "eagles field" license.


Joseph M. Borja

Director

Department of Land Management

Government of Guam

From: Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 11:20 AM

To: Mike Cruz; Diego Mendiola

Cc: Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero; Joseph M. Borja; COS; Eliza G. Dames

Subject: Eagle Field Real Estate License
 
[Quoted text hidden]

SIGNED - N40192-20-RP-00008.pdf

1540K

Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 11:43 AM
To: "Joseph M. Borja" <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov>
Cc: Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>, Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>, "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS
<jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Joe:

Thanks for the clarification.  JRM did say the license is to GovGuam and is used by Parks & Rec for sports at the field area.  For clarification, the real estate license
is only issued on a very temporary basis for GovGuam 
to utilize for different purposes.  For the medical complex, it would be a lease or direct transfer.  The license will allow the team to do site tours and assessments for
now but will definitely need the clearance from JRM.  The real estate license
will cover the entire 102 acres covered.  Let me know your preference.  
[Quoted text hidden]

mailto:vera.topasna@guam.gov
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=ac6926a665&view=att&th=1775b3db5ce5396e&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw


Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 11:44 AM
To: "Joseph M. Borja" <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov>
Cc: Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>, Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>, "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS
<jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Ok.  Thanks for sharing.  Let me know if the team would prefer a license for full access to 102 acres and any studies we may want to conduct. 
[Quoted text hidden]

Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 10:01 AM
To: "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>
Cc: "Joseph M. Borja" <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov>, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>, "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS
<jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Hi Guys,

 

I think securing the license/lease for the whole 102 acres is essential so that our activities can begin ‘in parallel’ with an eventual transfer.

Thus, my thoughts are along the lines with License/Lease ‘with intent to transfer’.

 

My reasons are as follows:

-          Lease/License

o   Gives GovGuam, at the very minimum, “administrative control” of the property the Gov intends to build on

§  This is needed for us to get a jumpstart on items that would need to be completed before any construction activity

·       Studies, surveys, A&E, etc.

§  Administrative Control of property is also important because most of any grant funding we might pursue will normally require some
kind of control of property

-           “with intent/commitment to transfer”

o   This, or verbiage similar in a lease/license, is just another thought to put Navy commitment to fully transfer property in black and white so
that we can have yet another document that outright states the Navy’s commitment to follow through on the eventual transfer

-          “for the purpose of the Governor to address the public health needs of the island community”

o   This or similar verbiage is so that the 102 acres being designated cannot be used for any other purpose than for what the Gov intends



 

And in addressing Joe’s below, it would help for the Navy to provide the survey so that we know exactly what 102 acres they are intending to give (because
‘Eagles Field’ alone is only a small piece of the 102 acres needed), as opposed to us assuming where the boundaries are, then having to address the mix-ups
later.

It would also be helpful to have the enviro, archaeological, and even wildlife survey done as well but this would highly depend on what the Gov hopes to
accomplish in the next 2 years or so because each of these items have different time table.

 

Again, as long as Gov gets ‘administrative control’ of the 102 acres, we can begin the next phases of planning and building.

Just my thoughts.

 

 

Diego Mendiola

Assistant Manager, Real Property Division

[Quoted text hidden]

Joseph M. Borja <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 10:17 AM
To: Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>, "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>
Cc: "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>, "Joseph M. Borja"
<Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov>

Thank you Diego, I fully support Diego's thoughts (hope to be actions) and also concerned about the different time tables for the
different studies.


Calling for Zmeeting Tuesday Feb 08 1000; Vera, Diego, MikeC, Paul Santos (Chief Surveyor DLM), Cchief Planner Celine Cruz and
myself if convenient, to discuss next step (and any other interested party from the Team).  GEDA is in same bldg, would like to
ask
Diego to attend face-to-face in my office.




*Vera - can we meet in my office at 0900 same day before the 1000 mtg?


Joseph M. Borja

Director

Department of Land Management

Government of Guam

From: Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 2, 2021 10:01 AM

To: 'Vera A. Topasna'

Cc: Joseph M. Borja; 'Mike Cruz'; 'Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero'; 'COS'; 'Eliza G. Dames'

Subject: RE: Eagle Field Real Estate License
 
[Quoted text hidden]

Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 11:03 AM
To: Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>
Cc: COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>, "Joseph M. Borja" <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov>, Mike Cruz
<mcruz@investguam.com>, "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

As soon as the admiral offered up that land as excess lands, I dont think he can back track on it, even if the Gov provides a different public use for the property
based on what the assessments might show after a 2 year process..can we have language that says health complex or other public sector needs as determined by
assessments...carlotta
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 


 
Carlotta Leon Guerrero
Chief Advisor on Military & Regional Affairs 
Ufisinan I Maga'hågan Guahan
Office of the Governor of Guam

Email: carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov 
-- 


mailto:dmendiola@investguam.com
mailto:jon.calvo@guam.gov


 
Carlotta Leon Guerrero
Chief Advisor on Military & Regional Affairs 
Ufisinan I Maga'hågan Guahan
Office of the Governor of Guam

Email: carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov 

image002.jpg

31K

Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 11:06 AM
To: "Joseph M. Borja" <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov>, "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>
Cc: "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Joe, sure thing. I can come up upstairs to your office

 

Diego Mendiola

Assistant Manager, Real Property Division

 

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

mailto:jon.calvo@guam.gov
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=ac6926a665&view=att&th=17760449022af771&attid=0.1&disp=inline&realattid=177600dbfec5b006a1&safe=1&zw


[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

 

--

[Quoted text hidden]

 

 

 

 

 

--

Sincerely,

 

Vera Topasna

Executive Director

Community Defense Liaison Office (CDLO)

Office of the Governor of Guam

120 Father Duenas Ave., Suite 104

Hagatna, Guam  96915

Office:  671-475-4735

Cell:      671-482-5946

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g


 

 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in
reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.  If you received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail or telephone to
arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 11:19 AM
To: "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>
Cc: COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>, "Joseph M. Borja" <Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov>, Mike Cruz
<mcruz@investguam.com>, "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Car, of course

 

This is why I defer to you guys. I really feel like Diego “boy” when working with you guys and all your 1st hand experience in these matters.

One of my biggest fears is saying something dumb within this elite group.

 

I don’t respond as fast but it’s because I’m ‘really’ making sure to carefully consider my words before saying anything.



Mike has been a literal professor to me all these past 11 years, but I’ve also seen all of your names in so many documents I research and I recognize all the
work all the individuals in this group has done for Guam.

Got much respect and a little intimidated by all the knowledge and brain power floating around, but damn proud I can be a part of the team J

 

 

Diego Mendiola

Assistant Manager, Real Property Division

 

From: Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero [mailto:carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov] 

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2021 11:04 AM

To: Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>


[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 11:29 AM
To: Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>
Cc: "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>, "Joseph M. Borja"
<joseph.borja@land.guam.gov>, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>

Diego Boy I’m with with you I feel like “a good girl” learning from the experienced land experts on this team and much respect for Joe Mike and Car to be able to
defer to them when needed.  

I would however take the recent SECNAV letter as the official notification to add to the list of potential land returns.  Admiral Menoni was specific when he and his
land team identified the parcel as a potential site with the caveat that it would need final approval from SECNAV.  So with that letter we definitely have something in
writing.  
I agree with Car that we should look at options to ensure the commitment for other public sector use as determined by the assessments. 


Vera Topasna
Executive Director
Community Defense Liaison Office

mailto:carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov
mailto:dmendiola@investguam.com


Office of the Governor of Guam
Ph: 671-475-4740
Cell:  671-482-5946

On Feb 2, 2021, at 11:19 AM, Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com> wrote:


Car, of course

 

This is why I defer to you guys. I really feel like Diego “boy” when working with you guys and all your 1st hand experience in these matters.

One of my biggest fears is saying something dumb within this elite group.

 

I don’t respond as fast but it’s because I’m ‘really’ making sure to carefully consider my words before saying anything.

Mike has been a literal professor to me all these past 11 years, but I’ve also seen all of your names in so many documents I research and I
recognize all the work all the individuals in this group has done for Guam.

Got much respect and a little intimidated by all the knowledge and brain power floating around, but damn proud I can be a part of the team J

 

 

Diego Mendiola

Assistant Manager, Real Property Division

<image001.jpg>

[Quoted text hidden]

Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 11:48 AM
To: "Joseph M. Borja" <joseph.borja@land.guam.gov>
Cc: Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>, "Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero" <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov>, COS
<jon.calvo@guam.gov>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>

Joe:

mailto:dmendiola@investguam.com


I will schedule to be there at 900 am.  I agree with one more zoom meeting with the team to ensure we are  synchronized in our approach to the Navy on this.  


Vera Topasna
Executive Director
Community Defense Liaison Office
Office of the Governor of Guam
Ph: 671-475-4740
Cell:  671-482-5946

On Feb 2, 2021, at 10:18 AM, Joseph M. Borja <joseph.borja@land.guam.gov> wrote:


[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
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[Quoted text hidden]

Carlotta A. Leon-Guerrero <carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov> Tue, Feb 2, 2021 at 2:39 PM
To: "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>
Cc: COS <jon.calvo@guam.gov>, Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>, "Eliza G. Dames" <eliza.dames@guam.gov>, "Joseph M. Borja"
<joseph.borja@land.guam.gov>, Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>

Diego, you are so sweet to say such kind things..between all of us we are the A Team! 

That’s how Randy Sablan described us to the Admiral after he got got off the Aug zoom call with us.
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 


 
Carlotta Leon Guerrero
Chief Advisor on Military & Regional Affairs 
Ufisinan I Maga'hågan Guahan
Office of the Governor of Guam

Email: carlotta.leonguerrero@guam.gov 

mailto:joseph.borja@land.guam.gov
mailto:jon.calvo@guam.gov


Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com> Mon, Feb 15, 2021 at 9:13 AM
To: "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>
Cc: Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>

Morning Vera

 

Met w Joe Borja and his team last week Friday.

He asked me to let you know that he has some updates re Eagles field and some others lots.

 

He’s also asking if you could set up another zoom mtg with our land group (Car, me, mike, you) so he can share.

Tues am or pm/Wed am is good for me.

 

Diego Mendiola

Assistant Manager, Real Property Division

 

From: Joseph M. Borja [mailto:Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov] 

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2021 10:18 AM

To: Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>; 'Vera A. Topasna' <vera.topasna@guam.gov>; 'Mike Cruz' <mcruz@investguam.com>


[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
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mailto:vera.topasna@guam.gov
mailto:mcruz@investguam.com


[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

 

--

[Quoted text hidden]

 

 

 

 

 

--

Sincerely,

 

Vera Topasna

Executive Director

Community Defense Liaison Office (CDLO)

Office of the Governor of Guam

120 Father Duenas Ave., Suite 104

Hagatna, Guam  96915

Office:  671-475-4735

Cell:      671-482-5946

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/120+Father+Duenas+Ave.,+Suite+104+Hagatna,+Guam+96915+Office:+671?entry=gmail&source=g
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Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov> Mon, Feb 15, 2021 at 9:31 AM
To: Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com>
Cc: Mike Cruz <mcruz@investguam.com>

Will do.


Vera Topasna
Executive Director
Community Defense Liaison Office
Office of the Governor of Guam
Ph: 671-475-4740
Cell:  671-482-5946

On Feb 15, 2021, at 9:13 AM, Diego Mendiola <dmendiola@investguam.com> wrote:


mailto:dmendiola@investguam.com


Morning Vera

 

Met w Joe Borja and his team last week Friday.

He asked me to let you know that he has some updates re Eagles field and some others lots.

 

He’s also asking if you could set up another zoom mtg with our land group (Car, me, mike, you) so he can share.

Tues am or pm/Wed am is good for me.

 

Diego Mendiola

Assistant Manager, Real Property Division
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Sincerely,

 

Vera Topasna

Executive Director

Community Defense Liaison Office (CDLO)

Office of the Governor of Guam

120 Father Duenas Ave., Suite 104

Hagatna, Guam  96915

Office:  671-475-4735

Cell:      671-482-5946
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Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Joint Land Survey of Hospital Site


Daniel.Guerrero@fe.navy.mil <Daniel.Guerrero@fe.navy.mil> Wed, Mar 17, 2021 at 7:59 AM
To: paul1.santos@land.guam.gov, paul.santos@dlm.guam.gov, Joseph.Borja@land.guam.gov
Cc: Karianne.Camacho@fe.navy.mil, Brian.Crystal@fe.navy.mil, vera.topasna@guam.gov

Good Morning,


Following up on the status of our joint land survey partnership effort.  Per

our meeting last week, I recall your concurrence in getting the surveyors

together.  The following are preliminary items to jump start the process:


1. Navy surveyors will handle DoD land survey for the subject lot(s);

2. DLM surveyors will provide land surveying assistance for any work needed

on non-DoD lands (including triangulation); and,

3. Survey map product will conform to DLM's map template.

4. Survey map is needed for the initial phase of land transfer - real estate

license.


These are just a few points we touched upon.  More detailed and technical

items of land surveying work are anticipated.  We would be glad to set up a

meeting with DLM and Navy land surveyors as early as next week.   If there

is anything else you need us to do, please don't hesitate to let us know.

Thank you.


r/DanG




Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Land Meeting


Sophia Santos Diaz <sophia.diaz@guam.gov> Mon, Jan 10, 2022 at 4:15 PM
To: Sandra Miller <smiller@guamag.org>, Sandra Miller <smiller@oagguam.org>
Cc: Legal <legal@guam.gov>, "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Hafa Adai Sandy, 

I understand you have been designated the OAG representative for the GovGuam negotiating team regarding the potential
Eagles Field lease/license transaction.  The initial meeting is scheduled for tomorrow at 1000 at JRM.  They ask that all
attendees complete the attached form.  

See you tomorrow.  

Senseremente,

Sophia Santos Diaz

Legal Counsel

Office of the Governor of Guam

Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex

Adelup, Guam 

(671) 473-1118
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Vera A. Topasna <vera.topasna@guam.gov>

Eagles Field Discussion w Admiral Nicholson 1/27/22


Gov. Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero <governor@guam.gov> Fri, Jan 28, 2022 at 10:07 AM
To: "Vera A. Topasna" <vera.topasna@guam.gov>, Melanie Mendiola <mel.mendiola@investguam.com>, Joshua F Tenorio
<joshua.tenorio@guam.gov>, Jon Junior Calvo <jon.calvo@guam.gov>

1.  Lease negotiations will be on pause till MDA engineers give more information for further action.
2.  Will be meeting with team on island this afternoon and will have more info,   If they say no need for Eagles Field then
good.  If info is still no decisions, Admiral will kick it up to get a timeframe for MDA decision.
3.  Survey takes into consideration the residential proximity of Eagles field and may only be used for communicator
station.  If so then we can share the space.  One of the more concern in assessing the location is how will the radar
impact the AB Wonpat Airport.  
4.  If they do need the location, I asked the Admiral if we can look at  other real estate they have.  Open to that and will
look at those land already designated by MDA as not usable for them.
5.  Admiral is also urgent in MDA decisions as they have other property MDA is looking that the Navy has also
designated for other use.
6.  I expressed my disappointment of the events.  I expressed the urgency of the location decision.  I asked why
the property was not taken off the  list to be surveyed.......no satisfactory answer other than MDA was aware and
understood the need but if the location will provide the security of the island we will have to just try to balance that need
with the Hospital importance.
Understood.
7.  More info to follow as it materializes.
8.  Admiral still supports the importance of the hospital
Note.... we are already looking at other locations as back up.

Governor

-- 


Governor Lourdes Leon Guerrero
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Office of the Governor
Hagatna, Guam 
(671) 472-8931







Update
Potentially Releasable Federal Lands

Guam Economic Development Authority

March 2021



Background

• On August 8, 2019, Governor Lou Leon Guerrero requested the return 
of  2,596.13 acres of terrestrial land and 17,031 acres of submerged 
land under the jurisdiction of the Department of the Navy in Guam.  

• On July 2, 2020, the Secretary of the Navy agreed to add 210 acres of 
terrestrial land and 6,225 acres of submerged land to the Navy’s Net 
Negative Inventory.

• Although GovGuam has issues with the amount of property approved 
for return, the properties being retained and the timing of returns, the 
purpose of this presentation is to simply show the locations of the 
properties Navy agreed to add to the inventory.



Requested by Governor for Return to GovGuam

Acreage Location

69.19           Area between cliffline and Rte. 3A 

Easement Andersen Substation

5.00             Routes 3A and 9 intersection

30.00           Former FAA facility

19.35           Routes 3A and 9 intersection

45.94           South of Route 9

4.59             West of Route 3

Transferred to GovGuam in 2011

27.00           Lot A6a near War Dog cemetery

1.00             Yigo Fire Station

3.12             Marbo Power Plant and Substa.

5.00             Parcel "C" Marbo Cave

13.30           Tanguisson Beach Park

45.07           Tanguisson Power Plant

Easement Waterline/Tank/POL

9.90             Harmon Substation Annex

5.59             Air Force Pipeline

23.77           Tumon Tank Farm

4.00             Australian Cable Housing

1,366.00      NCTAMS Barrigada

Easement Barrigada Substation

310.00         Lot A7a & b Andersen Barr. Annex

3.70             ACEORP Maui Tunnel

Transferred to GovGuam in 2012

Transferred to GovGuam in 2012

Requested by Gov for Return to GovGuam 6.00             Nimitz Hill Annex C-2

30.00           Nimitz Hill Annex C-3

6.00             USO beach park

15.50           Piti Power Plant and Substation

7.00             Navy PWC Utilities Dept.

60.00           Parcels 1, 2, 3 and submerged

58.00           Portion, Apra Harbor Res. F-R13

Easement Cold Storage Substation

Easement Orote Substation

100.00         Ship Repair Facility

Easement SRF Substation

3.00             Apra Heights Quonset Site

60.80           Parcel 7 Camp Covington

8.79             NBG Water Treatment Plant

159.12         Dandan Property

5.90             Agana Diesel Power Plant

0.50             Lot 603-1 Apra Heights

4.00             Harmon Annex Photovoltaic

Easement POL Easement Sasa to Tanguisson

Easement Transmission Line-NBG to Piti

Easement Transmission Line-Piti to Agana

Easement Transmission Line-115KV line only

Easement Agana to Andersen

80.00           Proposed Marbo School Site

2,596.13      

17,031.00    Submerged lands



Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory

Former National Weather Service 

4.59 Acres

Marbo Cave

5 acres



Tanguisson Beach Park

13.3 Acres

Tumon Tank Farm

23.77acres

Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory



Andersen Barrigada Annex

50 Acres

ACEORP Maui Tunnel

3.7 acres

Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory



Nimitz Hill Annex C-2

2 Acres

USO Beach

5.5 acres

Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory



Apra Heights Quonset Site

3 Acres

Parcel 7 Camp Covington

60.8 acres

Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory



Lot 402-1 (Lot 603-1) Apra Heights

0.6 Acres (Transferred to GPA in 2021)

Mangilao Lots 2285-5 & 2306-1

0.4 acres

Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory



Sasa Valley Annex

7.2 Acres

Harmon Booster Station

4.3 acres

Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory



Tanguisson Power Plant

5.0 Acres

Piti Power Plant

15.5 acres

Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory



Submerged Lands

6,225 Acres

Parcels Added to Navy Net Negative Inventory

Agana Diesel Power Plant

5.9 Acres



Suggested Priority for Return

Property Acreage Priority Rationale

Andersen Barr. Annex 102.00 High New Medical Campus

Tanguisson Beach Park 13.30 High Releasable since 1977

ACEORP  Tunnel 3.70 High Releasable since 1977

Parcel 7 Camp Covington 60.80 High Releasable since 1977 but wetlands

Submerged Lands 6,225.00 High Ocean Access

Parcel C Marbo Cave 5.00 Low Rural area

Nimitz Hill C-2 2.00 Low Rural area

Apra Heights Quonset 3.00 Low Rural area

Mangilao lots 0.40 Low Small lots

Sasa Valley Annex 7.20 Low Wetlands

Tanguisson Power Plant 5.00 Low Need to check with GPA

Piti Power Plant 15.50 Low Need to check with GPA

Agana Diesel Power Plant 5.90 Low Need to check with GPA

West of Rte 3 (NWS) 4.59 Medium Highly developable location

Tumon Tank Farm 23.77 Medium Highly developable location

USO Beach 5.50 Medium Highly developable location

Harmon Booster 4.30 Medium Highly developable location

Lot 402-1 (Lot 603-1) 0.60 Transferred Already Transferred to GPA



Additional Properties

• The Governor also identified 274 acres of federal lands under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of the Interior that were deemed to be outside 
the Congressionally approved boundaries of the War in the Pacific National 
Historical Park and and will soon request DOI for an accounting of the 
properties in the Park with the intent of returning those outside Park 
boundaries.

• All 102 acres for the medical complex were included in the Governor’s 
Aug. 8, 2019 request.  50 acres were approved in the Navy’s July 2, 2020 
response and 52 acres were added by Navy letter dated Jan. 15, 2021.

• As part of the Governor’s continuing efforts to have properties returned, an 
additional 481 acres will soon be requested including approximately 10 
acres for expansion of the Veterans Cemetery.


